
ELECTIONS 1 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1

 2                         - - - - -

 3                     MARCH 15th, 2023

 4                         - - - - -

 5 COMMISSIONERS PRESENT:

 6

 7 JAMES C. CRUMLISH, CHAIRMAN

 8 VINCENT FURLONG, COMMISSIONER

 9 VINCENT JOHNSON, VICE CHAIR

10 NICK CUSTODIO, DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

11

12

13

14 HELD:

15             VIA ZOOM.

16             (Audio Transcription)

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24



ELECTIONS 2 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1                       -  -  -  -  -

 2                        PROCEEDINGS

 3                       -  -  -  -  -

 4             JUDGE CRUMLISH:  Good morning

 5 everyone.  Welcome.  This is the March 15th

 6 meeting of the City Commissioner.  I know

 7 you're all here to listen to everything I have

 8 to say.  Be patient.  We'll get through the

 9 ordinary course of business first, and then

10 we'll get to the ballet draw.  Thank you.

11             So I will now call to order the

12 March 15th, 2023 meeting of the Philadelphia

13 County Board of Elections.  I'm

14 Judge James Crumlish.  I'm acting as Chair of

15 the Philadelphia City Commissioners.  Also

16 with me today are Judges, Vincent Furlong,

17 Vincent Johnson, also sitting as City

18 Commissioners.

19             First, in this public meeting it

20 is my duty to preserve order and civility of

21 these proceedings.  I'll preserve the order

22 and decorum of these meetings.  Disruptive

23 conduct or interruption in these proceedings

24 won't be tolerated, nor expected.  Those who



ELECTIONS 3 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1 violate these rules will be asked to leave.

 2             The Sunshine Act permits anyone

 3 attending a public meeting to object to a

 4 proceeding violation at any time during the

 5 time of the meeting.  If you choose to do so,

 6 please state your objection germane to the City

 7 Commissioners business.  Objecting is not an

 8 opportunity for speech making or filibuster.

 9             We will now move to public comment.

10 Commenter's shall state where they live if

11 they're not resident of Philadelphia, but they

12 are a Philadelphia tax payer.  You're reminded

13 public comment is not an opportunity to make

14 demands, or dialog, or Q & A with the

15 Commissioners.

16             It is a public comment.  That is a

17 chance for you to tell us what you think.  In

18 consideration of all, I ask each speaker making

19 a public comment -- shall have two minutes.

20 However, I may, on an exception, extend this

21 time.  Again, all public comments must be

22 relevant or germane to the Board business.

23             Importantly, as I said before, it

24 is my responsibility to preserve the order and



ELECTIONS 4 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1 decorum of the meetings as such, profane

 2 slanderous, discriminatory, or personal attacks

 3 will not be tolerated.

 4             Is anyone here for public comment?

 5                       -  -  -  -  -

 6                      (No Response.)

 7                       -  -  -  -  -

 8             JUDGE CRUMLISH:  Hearing no

 9 requests for public comment.

10             Judge Furlong, has there been any

11 emailed pubic comment.

12             JUDGE FURLONG:  As of 9:45 this

13 morning, Mr. Chairman, no public comment?

14             JUDGE CRUMLISH:  So with that we

15 will move to new business which is the

16 drawing --

17                       -  -  -  -  -

18                  (Inaudible Discussion.)

19                       -  -  -  -  -

20             JUDGE CRUMLISH:  Attend the center

21 microphone so that you can be heard.

22             MR. GARELLA:  Your Honors, on

23 behalf of Protect Our Vote Philly, I object to

24 the following violation of the Pennsylvania



ELECTIONS 5 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1 Sunshine Act.  Although the Sunshine Act in

 2 Section 706 requires that written minutes shall

 3 be kept of all open meetings of agencies.

 4             This Board has not kept or

 5 approved minutes of the previous meeting, or

 6 any of it's meetings for at least the past

 7 four years.  So there's no divinity record of

 8 the Board's official actions at it's meetings.

 9             We remind the Board that any member

10 of any agency who participates in a meeting

11 with the intent and purpose by that member of

12 violating the Sunshine Act commits a summary

13 offense.  We respectfully suggest that the

14 Board commence to keep meetings of it's public

15 meetings starting from this meeting onward.

16 Thank you.

17             JUDGE CRUMLISH:  Thank you, sir.

18             MR. GREENBERG:  Thank you,

19 Mr. Chairman.  My name is Kevin Greenberg.  I'm

20 a resident of Philadelphia, but I'm appearing

21 as an attorney who has had had a lot of

22 business with the Board over the last few

23 weeks.

24             Just on behalf of myself and the



ELECTIONS 6 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1 other members of the Election Bar who I feel I

 2 have liberty to speak for, we want to commend

 3 the Board staff for handling some very

 4 difficult situations over the last three weeks

 5 with great applaud.  So I just wanted to

 6 publicly put that on the record on behalf of

 7 myself and the other members of the Bar.

 8             JUDGE CRUMLISH:  Thank you, sir.

 9             MR. GREENBERG:  Thank you.

10             JUDGE CRUMLISH:  Any other public

11 comments?

12                           - - -

13                      (No Response.)

14                           - - -

15             JUDGE CRUMLISH:  Thank you.  With

16 that we will close public comments.  Judge

17 Furlong has already reported no emailed

18 comments have been made.

19             Judge Furlong, do you have any

20 other items to add to the adjenda?

21             JUDGE FURLONG:  No, Mr. Chairman.

22             JUDGE CRUMLISH:  With that we'll go

23 back to drawing the ballot positions.

24             MS. ECKROADE:  Good morning



ELECTIONS 7 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1 everyone.  The draw of ballot positions for the

 2 May 15th, 2023 primary election will commence

 3 in accordance with the ballot office order for

 4 City Elective Offices.

 5             We're going to proceed with Mayor,

 6 City Commissioner, City Controller, Registry of

 7 Wills, Sheriff, Counsel at Large, and then

 8 District Counsel.

 9             Each candidate who filed

10 nomination petitions for a local office will

11 opportunity to draw a lot to determine their

12 ballot position for that office.  We will

13 proceed through candidate list for each office

14 in the order of the first filing date and time

15 stamp on the nomination petitions filed with

16 the County Board of Elections until all

17 candidates for the office have drawn.

18             When each candidate on the list

19 for a specific office has drawn, we will

20 proceed to the next office listed.  For those

21 candidates who wish to use a proxy to draw for

22 their ballot, the candidate must authorize the

23 selected individual by filing a proxy form or a

24 letter signed by the candidate with the County



ELECTIONS 8 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1 Board of Elections.

 2             If the candidate or candidates

 3 proxy is not present, a civil service employee

 4 of the County Board of Elections will draw on

 5 their behalf.  Candidates who draw Number 1

 6 will be placed first on the ballot.  Those that

 7 draw Number 2 will be placed second on the

 8 ballot and so on.  Once ballot positions have

 9 been drawn we will not redraw for any reason.

10             We are going to start with

11 Major.  We're going to start with

12 Maria Quinones Sanchez.

13             MR. LYNCH:  Maria Quinones Sanchez.

14 For that one, civil service will draw.

15             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 9.

16             Derek S. Green, Number 6.

17             Jeff Brown, Number 8.

18             Helen Gym.

19             MR. LYNCH:  Is Helen Gym present or

20 a proxy?  Okay.  A civil service employee will

21 pick for Helen Gym.

22             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 12.

23             Warren Bloom, Number 10.

24             Delscia May Gray.



ELECTIONS 9 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1             MR. LYNCH:  Is there anyone for

 2 Delscia May Gray?  If not a civil service

 3 employee will pick.

 4             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 5.

 5             James Deleon.

 6             MR. LYNCH:  Is there anyone here

 7 for James Delone or a proxy?  If not a civil

 8 service rep will pick.

 9             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 3.

10             Can I have a proxy for Cherelle

11 Parker?  Number 2.

12             Allan Domb, Number 11.

13             John Wood.  Nice.  Number 1.

14             Amen Brown, Number 7.

15             Rebecca Rhynhart.

16             MR. LYNCH:  Rebecca Rhynhart or any

17 proxies?  If not our civil service employee

18 will pick for her.

19             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 4.

20             Now we're going to move to

21 Republican, David Oh.

22             MR. LYNCH:  Are you serious, David?

23 You're making us go through these things?

24             MR. OH:  It's part of the process.



ELECTIONS 10 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1             MR. LYNCH:  Alright, buddy.

 2             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 1.

 3             Now we're going to go to City

 4 Commissioner.

 5             Lisa Deeley, Number 2.

 6             Omar Sabir.

 7             MR. LYNCH:  Is Omar Sabir here, or

 8 does he have a proxy here?  If not a civil

 9 service employee will draw.

10             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 1.

11             Seth Bluestein, Number 1.

12             City Controller, Alexandra Hunt.

13             MR. LYNCH:  Is Alexandra here

14 today?  If not we'll have a civil service

15 employe draw.

16             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 1.

17             Christy Brady, Number 3.

18             John Thomas, Number 2.

19             Republican candidate, Aaron Bashir.

20             MR. LYNCH:  Aaron Bashir, if not a

21 civil service employee will pick.

22             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 1.

23             Registry of Wills.  Rae K. Hall,

24 Number 2.



ELECTIONS 11 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1             Elizabeth Hall Lowe, Number 1.

 2             John Sabatina, Number 3.

 3             Tracey L. Gordon, Number 5.

 4             Craig Smith.

 5             MR. LYNCH:  Is Craig Smith here?

 6 If not a civil service employee will pull.

 7             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 4.

 8             Republican candidate,

 9 Linwood Holland.

10             MR. LYNCH:  Is Linwood Holland

11 available?  If not a civil service member will

12 pull.  Okay.  We'll have a civil service

13 employee pick.

14             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 1.

15             Okay.  Sheriff.  The proxy for

16 Rochelle Bilal.  Number 2.

17             The proxy for Jackie L. Miles.

18 Number 4.

19             Michael Untermeyer, Number 1.

20             Jacque P. Whaumbush.

21             MR. LYNCH:  Is Jacque Whaumbush

22 here, or a proxy?  If not a civil service

23 employee will pick.

24             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 3.



ELECTIONS 12 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1             Republican candidate, Mark Lavelle.

 2             MR. LYNCH:  Is March Lavelle here

 3 or a proxy?  If not a civil service employee

 4 will pick.

 5             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 1.

 6             Counsel at Large.

 7 Michelle Prettyman, Number 26.

 8             Eryn Santamoor, Number 19.

 9             Donavan S. West, Number 16.

10             The proxy for Isaiah Thomas, Number

11 29.

12             The proxy for Jalon Alexander,

13 Number 4.

14             Katherine Gilmore Richardson,

15 Number 25.

16             Naderah Griffin, Number 17.

17             Amanda McIllmurray, Number 9.

18             Jim Harrity, Number 18.

19             Rue Landau, Number 11.

20             Luz Colon, Number 5.

21             Max Tuttleman, Number 21.

22             Erika Almiron, Number 13.

23             Nina Ahmad, Number 14.

24             Abu V. Edwards, Number 10.



ELECTIONS 13 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1             Clayton Prince, Number 22.

 2             Joe Itzkowitz, Number 27.

 3             Melissa Robbins, Number 8.

 4             Christopher Gladstone Booth, Number

 5 28.

 6             Qiana Shedrick, Number 3.

 7             The proxy for John B. Kelly, Number

 8 23.

 9             Curtis Segers, Number 24.

10             Deshawnda Williams, Number 7.

11             George Stevenson, Number 20.

12             Sherrie Cohen, Number 2.

13             Wayne E. Drosey.

14             MR. LYNCH:  Is Wayne E. Dorsey here

15 or a proxy for Wayne?  If not the civil service

16 employee will pick.

17             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 6.

18             Charles Reyes, Number 15.

19             Ogbonna Paul Hagins, Number 12.

20             Derwood Selby

21             MR. LYNCH:  Is there a

22 Derwood Selby or a proxy?  If not a civil

23 service employee will pick.

24             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 1.



ELECTIONS 14 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1             For Republican candidates.

 2 Drew Murray, Number 3.

 3             Jim Hasher, Number 34.

 4             Frank Cristinzio.  Is there anyone

 5 here, a proxy for Frank?  A civil service

 6 employee will draw.  Number 1.

 7             Mary Jane Kelly.  Is a proxy here

 8 for Mary Jane Kelly?  A civil service employee

 9 will draw.  Number 5.

10             Gary Grisafi, Number 2.

11             Sam Oropeza, Number 6.

12             District Counsel 1, Mark F.

13 Squilla.

14             MR. LYNCH:  Mark Squilla or a proxy

15 for Mark.  If not a civil service employee will

16 pick.  Number 1.

17             JUDGE CRUMLISH:  Ladies and

18 gentleman, if you would move your conversations

19 out to the hallway.  We still have other

20 ballots to be drawn.

21             MS. ECKROADE:  District Counsel 2.

22 Kenyatta Johnson.

23             MR. LYNCH:  Is Kenyatta Johnson

24 here today or a proxy?  Okay.  A civil service



ELECTIONS 15 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1 will pick.

 2             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 3.

 3             Aaron Scott Humphrey.

 4             MR. LYNCH:  Is Aaron Scott Humphrey

 5 here or a proxy?  Okay.  A civil service

 6 employee will pick his poll.

 7             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 2.

 8             Boogie Rose.

 9             MR. LYNCH:  Is Boogie Rose here?

10             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 1.

11             District Counsel 3.  Jamie

12 Gauthier.

13             MR. LYNCH:  Jamie Gauthier or a

14 proxy.  Okay.  Civil service employee will pick

15 the poll.

16             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 2.

17             The proxy for Jabari Jones, Number

18 3.

19             Mustafa Majeed, Number 1.

20             District Counsel 4.  Curtis Jones

21 Jr., Number 2.

22             Darrel Smith Jr., Number 1.

23             District Counsel 5.  Jon Hankins.

24             MR. LYNCH:  Is Jon Hankins here or



ELECTIONS 16 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1 a proxy?  Okay.  A civil service employee is

 2 going to pick.

 3             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 4.

 4             Jeffery Jay Young Jr., Number 2.

 5             Curtis Wilkerson, Number 5.

 6             Aissia Richardson, Number 7.

 7             Isa Matin, Number 3.

 8             J.P. Miranda.

 9             MR. LYNCH:  J.P. Miranda or a

10 proxy.  Okay.  Civil service will pick the

11 poll.

12             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 1.

13             Patrick Griffin, Number 6.

14             District Counsel 6.  Mike J.

15 Driscoll.

16             MR. LYNCH:  Mike J. Driscoll, if

17 not a proxy.  Okay.  Civil service will pick

18 the poll.

19             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 1.

20             District Counsel 7.

21 Quetcy M. Lozada.

22             MR. LYNCH:  Is Quetcy M. Lozada

23 here or a proxy?  If not a civil service will

24 pick the poll.



ELECTIONS 17 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 1.

 2             Andres Celin.

 3             MR. LYNCH:  Andres Celin or a proxy

 4 for Andres.  Okay.  If not a civil service will

 5 pick the poll.

 6             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 2.

 7             District Counsel 8.  The Proxy for

 8 Seth Anderson-Oberman, Number 1.

 9             Cindy Bass, Number 2.

10             District Counsel 9.

11 Anthony Phillips, Number 2.

12             James Williams, Number 3.

13             Yvette Young, Number 1.

14             Janay S. Hawthorne.

15             MR. LYNCH:  Janay Hawthorn here, if

16 not a proxy for Janay?  If not a civil service

17 will pick the poll.

18             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 4.  District

19 Counsel 10.

20             MR. LYNCH:  Keep it down.

21             JUDGE CRUMLISH:  Ladies and

22 gentleman, move out side please.  There are

23 other people waiting their turn.

24             MS. ECKROADE:  Gary Masino.



ELECTIONS 18 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1             MR. LYNCH:  Civil service will pick

 2 it.

 3             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 1.

 4             Republican candidate District

 5 Counsel 10, Brian O'Neill.

 6             MR. LYNCH:  Is Brian O'Neill here

 7 or a proxy for Brian O'Neill?  If not a civil

 8 service employee will pick the poll.

 9             MS. ECKROADE:  Number 1.

10             That concludes the drawing for

11 today.

12             JUDGE CRUMLISH:  That concludes

13 the 2023 Ballot Position Draw.  We will not go

14 to the completion of the adjenda for today.

15 Anyone who would like to be excused, they can.

16             JUDGE FURLONG:  That wasn't bad.

17             JUDGE CRUMLISH:  Judge Furlong, do

18 we have any other business on the adjenda?

19             JUDGE FURLONG:  No, Mr. Chairman.

20             JUDGE CRUMLISH:  Judge Johnson, do

21 we have any other business on the adjenda?

22             JUDGE JOHNSON:  No, Mr. Chairman.

23             JUDGE CRUMLISH:  I would like to

24 make a privileged motion to adjourn to the call



ELECTIONS 19 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1 of the chair by unanimous consent.

 2             JUDGE FURLONG:  Yes.

 3             JUDGE JOHNSON:  Yes.

 4             JUDGE CRUMLISH:  Thank you.  The

 5 meeting is adjourned.

 6                       -  -  -  -  -

 7             (Whereupon, the hearing is

 8 concluded.)

 9                       -  -  -  -  -

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24



ELECTIONS 20 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622

 1                 C E R T I F I C A T I O N

 2

 3                    I, Jacqueline Berger, hereby

 4          certify that the proceedings and

 5          evidence noted are contained fully and

 6          accurately in the stenographic notes

 7          taken by me in the foregoing matter, and

 8          that this is a correct transcript of the

 9          same.

10

11

12

13

14               _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

15               Court Reporter - Notary Public

16

17

18

19                    (The forgoing certification of

20          this transcript does not apply to any

21          reproduction of the same by any means,

22          unless under the direct control and/or

23          supervision of the certifying reporter.)

24



 WORD
INDEX 

< 1 >
1   8:5   9:13 
 10:2, 10, 11, 16,
22   11:1, 14, 19 
 12:5   13:24 
 14:6, 12, 16 
 15:10, 19, 22 
 16:12, 19   17:1,
8, 13   18:3, 9
10   8:23   12:24 
 17:19   18:5
11   9:12   12:19
12   8:22   13:19
13   12:22
14   12:23
15   13:18
15th   1:3   2:5,
12   7:2
16   12:9
17   12:16
18   12:18
19   12:8

< 2 >
2   8:7   9:11 
 10:5, 18, 24 
 11:16   13:12 
 14:10, 21   15:7,
16, 21   16:4 
 17:6, 9, 11
20   13:11
2023   1:3   2:12 
 7:2   18:13
21   12:21
22   13:1
23   13:8
24   13:9
25   12:15
26   12:7
27   13:2
28   13:5
29   12:11

< 3 >
3   9:9   10:17 
 11:2, 24   13:6 
 14:2   15:2, 11,
18   16:7   17:12
34   14:3

< 4 >
4   9:19   11:7,
18   12:13 
 15:20   16:3 
 17:18

< 5 >
5   9:4   11:3 
 12:20   14:9 
 15:23   16:5

< 6 >
6   8:16   13:17 
 14:11   16:13,
14

< 7 >
7   9:14   13:10 
 16:6, 20
706   5:2

< 8 >
8   8:17   13:3 
 17:7

< 9 >
9   8:15   12:17 
 17:10
9:45   4:12

< A >
Aaron   10:19,
20   15:3, 4
Abu   12:24
accurately 
 20:6
Act   3:2   5:1,
12
acting   2:14
actions   5:8
add   6:20
adjenda   6:20 
 18:14, 18, 21
adjourn   18:24
adjourned 
 19:5
agencies   5:3
agency   5:10
Ahmad   12:23
Aissia   16:6
Alexander 
 12:12
Alexandra 
 10:12, 13
Allan   9:12
Almiron   12:22
Alright   10:1
Amanda   12:17
Amen   9:14
and/or   20:22
Anderson-
Oberman   17:8
Andres   17:2, 3,

4
Anthony   17:11
appearing   5:20
applaud   6:5
apply   20:20
approved   5:5
asked   3:1
attacks   4:2
Attend   4:20
attending   3:3
attorney   5:21
Audio   1:16
authorize   7:22
available   11:11

< B >
back   6:23
bad   18:16
ballet   2:10
ballot   6:23 
 7:1, 3, 12, 22 
 8:6, 8   18:13
ballots   14:20
Bar   6:1, 7
Bashir   10:19,
20
Bass   17:9
behalf   4:23 
 5:24   6:6   8:5
Berger   20:3
Bilal   11:16
Bloom   8:23
Bluestein 
 10:11
Board   2:13 
 3:22   5:4, 9, 14,
22   6:3   7:16 
 8:1, 4
Board's   5:8
Boogie   15:8, 9
Booth   13:4
Brady   10:17
Brian   18:5, 6,
7
Brown   8:17 
 9:14
buddy   10:1
business   2:9 
 3:7, 22   4:15 
 5:22   18:18, 21

< C >
call   2:11 
 18:24
candidate   7:9,
13, 18, 22, 24 
 8:2   10:19 
 11:8   12:1 
 18:4

candidates 
 7:17, 21   8:2, 5 
 14:1
Celin   17:2, 3
center   4:20
certification 
 20:19
certify   20:4
certifying 
 20:23
CHAIR   1:9 
 2:14   19:1
CHAIRMAN 
 1:7   4:13   5:19 
 6:21   18:19, 22
chance   3:17
Charles   13:18
Cherelle   9:10
choose   3:5
Christopher 
 13:4
Christy   10:17
Cindy   17:9
City   2:6, 15,
17   3:6   7:4, 6 
 10:3, 12
civil   8:3, 14,
20   9:2, 7, 17 
 10:8, 14, 21 
 11:6, 11, 12, 22 
 12:3   13:15, 22 
 14:5, 8, 15, 24 
 15:5, 14   16:1,
10, 17, 23   17:4,
16   18:1, 7
civility   2:20
Clayton   13:1
close   6:16
Cohen   13:12
Colon   12:20
commence 
 5:14   7:2
commend   6:2
comment   3:9,
13, 16, 19   4:4,
9, 11, 13
Commenter's 
 3:10
comments 
 3:21   6:11, 16,
18
COMMISSION
ER   1:8, 10 
 2:6   7:6   10:4
COMMISSION
ERS   1:5   2:15,
18   3:7, 15
commits   5:12

completion 
 18:14
concluded   19:8
concludes 
 18:10, 12
conduct   2:23
consent   19:1
consideration 
 3:18
contained   20:5
control   20:22
Controller   7:6 
 10:12
conversations 
 14:18
correct   20:8
Counsel   7:7, 8 
 12:6   14:12, 21 
 15:11, 20, 23 
 16:14, 20   17:7,
10, 19   18:5
County   2:13 
 7:16, 24   8:4
course   2:9
Court   20:15
Craig   11:4, 5
Cristinzio   14:4
CRUMLISH 
 1:7   2:4, 14 
 4:8, 14, 20 
 5:17   6:8, 10,
15, 22   14:17 
 17:21   18:12,
17, 20, 23   19:4
Curtis   13:9 
 15:20   16:5
CUSTODIO 
 1:10

< D >
Darrel   15:22
date   7:14
David   9:21, 22
decorum   2:22 
 4:1
Deeley   10:5
Deleon   9:5
Delone   9:7
Delscia   8:24 
 9:2
demands   3:14
DEPUTY   1:10
Derek   8:16
Derwood 
 13:20, 22
Deshawnda 
 13:10
determine   7:11

dialog   3:14
difficult   6:4
direct   20:22
discriminatory 
 4:2
Discussion 
 4:18
Disruptive 
 2:22
District   7:8 
 14:12, 21 
 15:11, 20, 23 
 16:14, 20   17:7,
10, 18   18:4
divinity   5:7
Domb   9:12
Donavan   12:9
Dorsey   13:14
draw   2:10 
 7:1, 11, 21   8:4,
5, 7, 14   10:9,
15   14:6, 9 
 18:13
drawing   4:16 
 6:23   18:10
drawn   7:17,
19   8:9   14:20
Drew   14:2
Driscoll   16:15,
16
Drosey   13:13
duty   2:20

< E >
ECKROADE 
 6:24   8:15, 22 
 9:4, 9, 19   10:2,
10, 16, 22   11:7,
14, 24   12:5 
 13:17, 24 
 14:21   15:2, 7,
10, 16   16:3, 12,
19   17:1, 6, 18,
24   18:3, 9
Edwards   12:24
Election   6:1 
 7:2
Elections   2:13 
 7:16   8:1, 4
Elective   7:4
Elizabeth   11:1
emailed   4:11 
 6:17
employe   10:15
employee   8:3,
20   9:3, 17 
 10:9, 21   11:6,
13, 23   12:3 
 13:16, 23   14:6,

ELECTIONS 1 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622



8, 15   15:6, 14 
 16:1   18:8
Erika   12:22
Eryn   12:8
evidence   20:5
exception   3:20
excused   18:15
expected   2:24
extend   3:20

< F >
feel   6:1
filed   7:9, 15
filibuster   3:8
filing   7:14, 23
first   2:9, 19 
 7:14   8:6
following   4:24
foregoing   20:7
forgoing   20:19
form   7:23
four   5:7
Frank   14:4, 5
fully   20:5
FURLONG 
 1:8   2:16   4:10,
12   6:17, 19, 21 
 18:16, 17, 19 
 19:2

< G >
GARELLA 
 4:22
Gary   14:10 
 17:24
Gauthier 
 15:12, 13
gentleman 
 14:18   17:22
George   13:11
germane   3:6,
22
Gilmore   12:14
Gladstone   13:4
go   6:22   9:23 
 10:3   18:13
going   7:5 
 8:10, 11   9:20 
 10:3   16:2
Good   2:4   6:24
Gordon   11:3
Gray   8:24   9:2
great   6:5
Green   8:16
GREENBERG 
 5:18, 19   6:9
Griffin   12:16 
 16:13
Grisafi   14:10

Gym   8:18, 19,
21

< H >
Hagins   13:19
Hall   10:23 
 11:1
hallway   14:19
handling   6:3
Hankins   15:23,
24
Harrity   12:18
Hasher   14:3
Hawthorn 
 17:15
Hawthorne 
 17:14
heard   4:21
Hearing   4:8 
 19:7
HELD   1:14
Helen   8:18, 19,
21
Holland   11:9,
10
Honors   4:22
Humphrey 
 15:3, 4
Hunt   10:12

< I >
Importantly 
 3:23
Inaudible   4:18
individual   7:23
intent   5:11
interruption 
 2:23
Isa   16:7
Isaiah   12:10
items   6:20
Itzkowitz   13:2

< J >
J.P   16:8, 9
Jabari   15:17
Jackie   11:17
Jacque   11:20,
21
Jacqueline 
 20:3
Jalon   12:12
JAMES   1:7 
 2:14   9:5, 7 
 17:12
Jamie   15:11,
13
Janay   17:14,

15, 16
Jane   14:7, 8
Jay   16:4
Jeff   8:17
Jeffery   16:4
Jim   12:18 
 14:3
Joe   13:2
John   9:13 
 10:18   11:2 
 13:7
JOHNSON 
 1:9   2:17 
 14:22, 23 
 18:20, 22   19:3
Jon   15:23, 24
Jones   15:17, 20
Jr   15:21, 22 
 16:4
JUDGE   2:4,
14   4:8, 10, 12,
14, 20   5:17 
 6:8, 10, 15, 16,
19, 21, 22 
 14:17   17:21 
 18:12, 16, 17,
19, 20, 22, 23 
 19:2, 3, 4
Judges   2:16

< K >
Katherine 
 12:14
keep   5:14 
 17:20
Kelly   13:7 
 14:7, 8
Kenyatta 
 14:22, 23
kept   5:3, 4
Kevin   5:19
know   2:6

< L >
Ladies   14:17 
 17:21
Landau   12:19
Large   7:7 
 12:6
Lavelle   12:1, 2
leave   3:1
letter   7:24
liberty   6:2
Linwood   11:9,
10
Lisa   10:5
list   7:13, 18
listed   7:20

listen   2:7
live   3:10
local   7:10
lot   5:21   7:11
Lowe   11:1
Lozada   16:21,
22
Luz   12:20
LYNCH   8:13,
19   9:1, 6, 16,
22   10:1, 7, 13,
20   11:5, 10, 21 
 12:2   13:14, 21 
 14:14, 23   15:4,
9, 13, 24   16:9,
16, 22   17:3, 15,
20   18:1, 6

< M >
Majeed   15:19
Major   8:11
making   3:8,
18   9:23
MARCH   1:3 
 2:5, 12   12:2
Maria   8:12, 13
Mark   12:1 
 14:12, 14, 15
Mary   14:7, 8
Masino   17:24
Matin   16:7
matter   20:7
Max   12:21
Mayor   7:5
McIllmurray 
 12:17
means   20:21
meeting   2:6,
12, 19   3:3, 5 
 5:5, 10, 15 
 19:5
meetings   2:22 
 4:1   5:3, 6, 8,
14, 15
Melissa   13:3
member   5:9,
11   11:11
members   6:1,
7
Michael   11:19
Michelle   12:7
microphone 
 4:21
Mike   16:14, 16
Miles   11:17
minutes   3:19 
 5:2, 5
Miranda   16:8,
9

morning   2:4 
 4:13   6:24
motion   18:24
move   3:9 
 4:15   9:20 
 14:18   17:22
Murray   14:2
Mustafa   15:19

< N >
Naderah   12:16
name   5:19
new   4:15
Nice   9:13
NICK   1:10
Nina   12:23
nomination 
 7:10, 15
Notary   20:15
noted   20:5
notes   20:6
Number   8:5, 7,
15, 16, 17, 22,
23   9:4, 9, 11,
12, 13, 14, 19 
 10:2, 5, 10, 11,
16, 17, 18, 22,
24   11:1, 2, 3, 7,
14, 16, 18, 19,
24   12:5, 7, 8, 9,
10, 13, 15, 16,
17, 18, 19, 20,
21, 22, 23, 24 
 13:1, 2, 3, 4, 6,
7, 9, 10, 11, 12,
17, 18, 19, 24 
 14:2, 3, 6, 9, 10,
11, 16   15:2, 7,
10, 16, 17, 19,
21, 22   16:3, 4,
5, 6, 7, 12, 13,
19   17:1, 6, 8, 9,
11, 12, 13, 18 
 18:3, 9

< O >
object   3:3 
 4:23
Objecting   3:7
objection   3:6
offense   5:13
office   7:3, 10,
12, 13, 17, 19,
20
Offices   7:4
official   5:8
Ogbonna 
 13:19
Oh   9:21, 24

Okay   8:20 
 11:12, 15 
 14:24   15:5, 14 
 16:1, 10, 17 
 17:4
Omar   10:6, 7
Once   8:8
O'Neill   18:5, 6,
7
onward   5:15
open   5:3
opportunity 
 3:8, 13   7:11
order   2:11, 20,
21   3:24   7:3,
14
ordinary   2:9
Oropeza   14:11

< P >
Parker   9:11
part   9:24
participates 
 5:10
patient   2:8
Patrick   16:13
Paul   13:19
payer   3:12
Pennsylvania 
 4:24
people   17:23
permits   3:2
personal   4:2
petitions   7:10,
15
Philadelphia 
 2:12, 15   3:11,
12   5:20
Phillips   17:11
Philly   4:23
pick   8:21   9:3,
8, 18   10:21 
 11:13, 23   12:4 
 13:16, 23 
 14:16   15:1, 6,
14   16:2, 10, 17,
24   17:5, 17 
 18:1, 8
placed   8:6, 7
please   3:6 
 17:22
poll   15:6, 15 
 16:11, 18, 24 
 17:5, 17   18:8
position   7:12 
 18:13
positions   6:23 
 7:1   8:8

ELECTIONS 2 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622



PRESENT   1:5 
 8:3, 19
preserve   2:20,
21   3:24
Prettyman 
 12:7
previous   5:5
primary   7:2
Prince   13:1
privileged 
 18:24
proceed   7:5,
13, 20
proceeding   3:4
PROCEEDING
S   2:2, 21, 23 
 20:4
process   9:24
profane   4:1
Protect   4:23
proxies   9:17
proxy   7:21, 23 
 8:3, 20   9:7, 10 
 10:8   11:15, 17,
22   12:3, 10, 12 
 13:7, 15, 22 
 14:5, 7, 14, 24 
 15:5, 14, 17 
 16:1, 10, 17, 23 
 17:3, 7, 16 
 18:7
pubic   4:11
public   2:19 
 3:3, 9, 13, 16,
19, 21   4:4, 9,
13   5:14   6:10,
16   20:15
publicly   6:6
pull   11:6, 12
purpose   5:11
put   6:6

< Q >
Qiana   13:6
Quetcy   16:21,
22
Quinones   8:12,
13

< R >
Rae   10:23
reason   8:9
Rebecca   9:15,
16
record   5:7   6:6
redraw   8:9
Registry   7:6 
 10:23

relevant   3:22
remind   5:9
reminded   3:12
rep   9:8
reported   6:17
Reporter 
 20:15, 23
reproduction 
 20:21
Republican 
 9:21   10:19 
 11:8   12:1 
 14:1   18:4
requests   4:9
requires   5:2
resident   3:11 
 5:20
respectfully 
 5:13
Response   4:6 
 6:13
responsibility 
 3:24
Reyes   13:18
Rhynhart 
 9:15, 16
Richardson 
 12:14   16:6
Robbins   13:3
Rochelle   11:16
Rose   15:8, 9
Rue   12:19
rules   3:1

< S >
Sabatina   11:2
Sabir   10:6, 7
Sam   14:11
Sanchez   8:12,
13
Santamoor 
 12:8
Scott   15:3, 4
second   8:7
Section   5:2
Segers   13:9
Selby   13:20, 22
selected   7:23
serious   9:22
service   8:3, 14,
20   9:2, 8, 17 
 10:9, 14, 21 
 11:6, 11, 12, 22 
 12:3   13:15, 23 
 14:5, 8, 15, 24 
 15:5, 14   16:1,
10, 17, 23   17:4,
16   18:1, 8

Seth   10:11 
 17:8
Shedrick   13:6
Sheriff   7:7 
 11:15
Sherrie   13:12
side   17:22
signed   7:24
sir   5:17   6:8
sitting   2:17
situations   6:4
slanderous   4:2
Smith   11:4, 5 
 15:22
speak   6:2
speaker   3:18
specific   7:19
speech   3:8
Squilla   14:13,
14
staff   6:3
stamp   7:15
start   8:10, 11
starting   5:15
state   3:6, 10
stenographic 
 20:6
Stevenson 
 13:11
suggest   5:13
summary   5:12
Sunshine   3:2 
 5:1, 12
supervision 
 20:23

< T >
taken   20:7
tax   3:12
tell   3:17
Thank   2:10 
 5:16, 17, 18 
 6:8, 9, 15   19:4
things   9:23
think   3:17
Thomas   10:18 
 12:10
three   6:4
time   3:4, 5, 21 
 7:14
today   2:16 
 10:14   14:24 
 18:11, 14
tolerated   2:24 
 4:3
Tracey   11:3
transcript 
 20:8, 20

Transcription 
 1:16
turn   17:23
Tuttleman 
 12:21
two   3:19

< U >
unanimous 
 19:1
Untermeyer 
 11:19
use   7:21

< V >
VICE   1:9
VINCENT   1:8,
9   2:16, 17
violate   3:1
violating   5:12
violation   3:4 
 4:24
Vote   4:23

< W >
waiting   17:23
want   6:2
wanted   6:5
Warren   8:23
Wayne   13:13,
14, 15
weeks   5:23 
 6:4
Welcome   2:5
We're   7:5 
 8:11   9:20 
 10:3
West   12:9
Whaumbush 
 11:20, 21
Wilkerson 
 16:5
Williams 
 13:10   17:12
Wills   7:7 
 10:23
wish   7:21
Wood   9:13
written   5:2

< Y >
years   5:7
Young   16:4 
 17:13
Yvette   17:13

< Z >
ZOOM   1:15

ELECTIONS 3 
3/15/2023 

LEXITAS  
215-504-4622


	Printable Word Index
	Quick Word Index
	1
	1 (25)
	10 (4)
	11 (2)
	12 (2)
	13 (1)
	14 (1)
	15 (1)
	15th (4)
	16 (1)
	17 (1)
	18 (1)
	19 (1)

	2
	2 (16)
	20 (1)
	2023 (4)
	21 (1)
	22 (1)
	23 (1)
	24 (1)
	25 (1)
	26 (1)
	27 (1)
	28 (1)
	29 (1)

	3
	3 (11)
	34 (1)

	4
	4 (7)

	5
	5 (6)

	6
	6 (5)

	7
	7 (4)
	706 (1)

	8
	8 (3)

	9
	9 (3)
	9:45 (1)

	A
	Aaron (4)
	Abu (1)
	accurately (1)
	Act (4)
	acting (1)
	actions (1)
	add (1)
	adjenda (4)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (1)
	agencies (1)
	agency (1)
	Ahmad (1)
	Aissia (1)
	Alexander (1)
	Alexandra (2)
	Allan (1)
	Almiron (1)
	Alright (1)
	Amanda (1)
	Amen (1)
	and/or (1)
	Anderson-Oberman (1)
	Andres (3)
	Anthony (1)
	appearing (1)
	applaud (1)
	apply (1)
	approved (1)
	asked (1)
	attacks (1)
	Attend (1)
	attending (1)
	attorney (1)
	Audio (1)
	authorize (1)
	available (1)

	B
	back (1)
	bad (1)
	ballet (1)
	ballot (9)
	ballots (1)
	Bar (2)
	Bashir (2)
	Bass (1)
	behalf (4)
	Berger (1)
	Bilal (1)
	Bloom (1)
	Bluestein (1)
	Board (10)
	Board's (1)
	Boogie (2)
	Booth (1)
	Brady (1)
	Brian (3)
	Brown (2)
	buddy (1)
	business (7)

	C
	call (2)
	candidate (10)
	candidates (5)
	Celin (2)
	center (1)
	certification (1)
	certify (1)
	certifying (1)
	CHAIR (3)
	CHAIRMAN (6)
	chance (1)
	Charles (1)
	Cherelle (1)
	choose (1)
	Christopher (1)
	Christy (1)
	Cindy (1)
	City (9)
	civil (30)
	civility (1)
	Clayton (1)
	close (1)
	Cohen (1)
	Colon (1)
	commence (2)
	commend (1)
	comment (8)
	Commenter's (1)
	comments (4)
	COMMISSIONER (5)
	COMMISSIONERS (5)
	commits (1)
	completion (1)
	concluded (1)
	concludes (2)
	conduct (1)
	consent (1)
	consideration (1)
	contained (1)
	control (1)
	Controller (2)
	conversations (1)
	correct (1)
	Counsel (14)
	County (4)
	course (1)
	Court (1)
	Craig (2)
	Cristinzio (1)
	CRUMLISH (18)
	Curtis (3)
	CUSTODIO (1)

	D
	Darrel (1)
	date (1)
	David (2)
	decorum (2)
	Deeley (1)
	Deleon (1)
	Delone (1)
	Delscia (2)
	demands (1)
	DEPUTY (1)
	Derek (1)
	Derwood (2)
	Deshawnda (1)
	determine (1)
	dialog (1)
	difficult (1)
	direct (1)
	discriminatory (1)
	Discussion (1)
	Disruptive (1)
	District (12)
	divinity (1)
	Domb (1)
	Donavan (1)
	Dorsey (1)
	draw (13)
	drawing (3)
	drawn (4)
	Drew (1)
	Driscoll (2)
	Drosey (1)
	duty (1)

	E
	ECKROADE (30)
	Edwards (1)
	Election (2)
	Elections (4)
	Elective (1)
	Elizabeth (1)
	emailed (2)
	employe (1)
	employee (19)
	Erika (1)
	Eryn (1)
	evidence (1)
	exception (1)
	excused (1)
	expected (1)
	extend (1)

	F
	feel (1)
	filed (2)
	filibuster (1)
	filing (2)
	first (4)
	following (1)
	foregoing (1)
	forgoing (1)
	form (1)
	four (1)
	Frank (2)
	fully (1)
	FURLONG (11)

	G
	GARELLA (1)
	Gary (2)
	Gauthier (2)
	gentleman (2)
	George (1)
	germane (2)
	Gilmore (1)
	Gladstone (1)
	go (4)
	going (6)
	Good (2)
	Gordon (1)
	Gray (2)
	great (1)
	Green (1)
	GREENBERG (3)
	Griffin (2)
	Grisafi (1)
	Gym (3)

	H
	Hagins (1)
	Hall (2)
	hallway (1)
	handling (1)
	Hankins (2)
	Harrity (1)
	Hasher (1)
	Hawthorn (1)
	Hawthorne (1)
	heard (1)
	Hearing (2)
	HELD (1)
	Helen (3)
	Holland (2)
	Honors (1)
	Humphrey (2)
	Hunt (1)

	I
	Importantly (1)
	Inaudible (1)
	individual (1)
	intent (1)
	interruption (1)
	Isa (1)
	Isaiah (1)
	items (1)
	Itzkowitz (1)

	J
	J.P (2)
	Jabari (1)
	Jackie (1)
	Jacque (2)
	Jacqueline (1)
	Jalon (1)
	JAMES (5)
	Jamie (2)
	Janay (3)
	Jane (2)
	Jay (1)
	Jeff (1)
	Jeffery (1)
	Jim (2)
	Joe (1)
	John (4)
	JOHNSON (7)
	Jon (2)
	Jones (2)
	Jr (3)
	JUDGE (29)
	Judges (1)

	K
	Katherine (1)
	keep (2)
	Kelly (3)
	Kenyatta (2)
	kept (2)
	Kevin (1)
	know (1)

	L
	Ladies (2)
	Landau (1)
	Large (2)
	Lavelle (2)
	leave (1)
	letter (1)
	liberty (1)
	Linwood (2)
	Lisa (1)
	list (2)
	listed (1)
	listen (1)
	live (1)
	local (1)
	lot (2)
	Lowe (1)
	Lozada (2)
	Luz (1)
	LYNCH (30)

	M
	Majeed (1)
	Major (1)
	making (3)
	MARCH (4)
	Maria (2)
	Mark (4)
	Mary (2)
	Masino (1)
	Matin (1)
	matter (1)
	Max (1)
	Mayor (1)
	McIllmurray (1)
	means (1)
	meeting (9)
	meetings (7)
	Melissa (1)
	member (3)
	members (2)
	Michael (1)
	Michelle (1)
	microphone (1)
	Mike (2)
	Miles (1)
	minutes (3)
	Miranda (2)
	morning (3)
	motion (1)
	move (5)
	Murray (1)
	Mustafa (1)

	N
	Naderah (1)
	name (1)
	new (1)
	Nice (1)
	NICK (1)
	Nina (1)
	nomination (2)
	Notary (1)
	noted (1)
	notes (1)
	Number (95)

	O
	object (2)
	Objecting (1)
	objection (1)
	offense (1)
	office (7)
	Offices (1)
	official (1)
	Ogbonna (1)
	Oh (2)
	Okay (10)
	Omar (2)
	Once (1)
	O'Neill (3)
	onward (1)
	open (1)
	opportunity (3)
	order (6)
	ordinary (1)
	Oropeza (1)

	P
	Parker (1)
	part (1)
	participates (1)
	patient (1)
	Patrick (1)
	Paul (1)
	payer (1)
	Pennsylvania (1)
	people (1)
	permits (1)
	personal (1)
	petitions (2)
	Philadelphia (5)
	Phillips (1)
	Philly (1)
	pick (22)
	placed (2)
	please (2)
	poll (8)
	position (2)
	positions (3)
	PRESENT (3)
	preserve (3)
	Prettyman (1)
	previous (1)
	primary (1)
	Prince (1)
	privileged (1)
	proceed (3)
	proceeding (1)
	PROCEEDINGS (4)
	process (1)
	profane (1)
	Protect (1)
	proxies (1)
	proxy (31)
	pubic (1)
	public (14)
	publicly (1)
	pull (2)
	purpose (1)
	put (1)

	Q
	Qiana (1)
	Quetcy (2)
	Quinones (2)

	R
	Rae (1)
	reason (1)
	Rebecca (2)
	record (2)
	redraw (1)
	Registry (2)
	relevant (1)
	remind (1)
	reminded (1)
	rep (1)
	reported (1)
	Reporter (2)
	reproduction (1)
	Republican (6)
	requests (1)
	requires (1)
	resident (2)
	respectfully (1)
	Response (2)
	responsibility (1)
	Reyes (1)
	Rhynhart (2)
	Richardson (2)
	Robbins (1)
	Rochelle (1)
	Rose (2)
	Rue (1)
	rules (1)

	S
	Sabatina (1)
	Sabir (2)
	Sam (1)
	Sanchez (2)
	Santamoor (1)
	Scott (2)
	second (1)
	Section (1)
	Segers (1)
	Selby (2)
	selected (1)
	serious (1)
	service (30)
	Seth (2)
	Shedrick (1)
	Sheriff (2)
	Sherrie (1)
	side (1)
	signed (1)
	sir (2)
	sitting (1)
	situations (1)
	slanderous (1)
	Smith (3)
	speak (1)
	speaker (1)
	specific (1)
	speech (1)
	Squilla (2)
	staff (1)
	stamp (1)
	start (2)
	starting (1)
	state (2)
	stenographic (1)
	Stevenson (1)
	suggest (1)
	summary (1)
	Sunshine (4)
	supervision (1)

	T
	taken (1)
	tax (1)
	tell (1)
	Thank (8)
	things (1)
	think (1)
	Thomas (2)
	three (1)
	time (4)
	today (5)
	tolerated (2)
	Tracey (1)
	transcript (2)
	Transcription (1)
	turn (1)
	Tuttleman (1)
	two (1)

	U
	unanimous (1)
	Untermeyer (1)
	use (1)

	V
	VICE (1)
	VINCENT (4)
	violate (1)
	violating (1)
	violation (2)
	Vote (1)

	W
	waiting (1)
	want (1)
	wanted (1)
	Warren (1)
	Wayne (3)
	weeks (2)
	Welcome (1)
	We're (4)
	West (1)
	Whaumbush (2)
	Wilkerson (1)
	Williams (2)
	Wills (2)
	wish (1)
	Wood (1)
	written (1)

	Y
	years (1)
	Young (2)
	Yvette (1)

	Z
	ZOOM (1)



